
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 541

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18TH NOVEMBER, 2016

CLEARANCE OF MEDICAL COLLEGES

541. SHRI C.N. JAYADEVAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Supreme Court appointed oversight committee headed by RM Lodha formed to oversee the functioning of the MCI has given clearance to several private medical colleges;

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto; and

(c) the details of colleges who got such clearance?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a) to (c) The Supreme Court mandated Oversight Committee (OC) on MCI approved following schemes/ proposals of the applicant medical colleges for the year 2016-17 with certain conditions:

The Government issued necessary permission/ notification as approved by the OC. Details of the Colleges given approval by the OC are at Annexure A to E.

S.
No
.

Details of schemes/ proposals Number of Colleges

Pvt Govt

i.
Establishment of New
Medical Colleges

34 0

ii. Increase of intake capacity 7 1
iii. Renewal of permission 30 0

iv.
Recognition of medical
Colleges u/s 11 (2) of IMC
Act, 1956

14 0

v
Increase in seats / Starting of Super Speciality Courses

7 7


Annexure-A

Colleges appoved conditionally by OC for establishment for the academic session 2016-17.
S.L No. College Name seats status

1

Ananta Institute of Medical Sciences &
Research Centre, Nathdwara, Rajsamand,
Rajasthan

150 pvt.

2
Nimra Institute of Medical Sciences, Andhra
Pradesh 150 pvt.

3
Saraswati Medical College, Unnao, Uttar
Pradesh 150 pvt.

4

S R Medical College & Research Centre, Thiruvanathapuram, Kerala

100 pvt.

5
Ponnaiyah Ramajayam Institute of Medical Sciences, Kancheepuram, 150 pvt.

6
Sakshi Medical College & Research Centre, Guna, Madhya Pradesh 150 pvt.

7

World College of Medical Sciences & Research, Village-Gurawar, Jhajjar, Haryana

150 pvt.

8

Annaii Medical College Hospital & Research Institute, Kancheepuram, Tamilnadu

150 pvt.

9

Shri Shankracharya Institute of Medical Sciences, Junwani, Bhilai, Chhattisgarh

150 pvt.

10

Akash Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Centre, Devanhalli, Bangalore

150 pvt.

11
Kerala Medical College, Palakkad, Kerala

150 pvt.

12
Sukh Sagar Medical College & Hospital, Mouja, Chargawan, Jabalpur, Madhya pradesh 150 pvt.

13
N C Medical College & Hospital, Israna, Panipat,
Haryana 150 pvt.

14
Amaltas Institute of Medical Sciences, Dewas, Ujjain, Madhya Pradesh 150 pvt.


15

Modern Institute of Medical Sciences &
Sevakunj Hospital & Research Centre, Kanadia, Indore, Madhya Pradesh 150 pvt.

16
Raipur Institute of Medical Sciences, Raipur, Chhattisgarh 150 pvt.

17
Mahavir Institute of Medical Sciences, Telangana 150 pvt.

18

Maheshwara Medical College, Patancheru, Medak Dist, Andhra Pradesh

150 pvt.

19
RVS Institute of Medical Sciences, Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh, MBBS 150 pvt.

20

Glocal Medical College, Super Specialty Hospital & Research Centre, Mirzapur, Saharanpur, U.P 150 pvt.

21

G.C.R.G Institute of Medical Sciences, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh. MBBS (150 Seats)

150 pvt.

22
Kanachur Medical Sciences, Derlakatte, Mangalore, Karnataka 150 pvt.

23

Prasad Institute of Medical Sciences, Banthara, Kanpur Road, Lucknow, U.P

150 pvt.

24

RVM Medical College of Medical Sciences &
Reserch Centre, Mulugu Mandal, Medak Distt, Telangana 150 pvt.

25

Gayatri Vidya Parishad Institute of Health Care and Medical Technology, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh 150 pvt.

26

Gouri Devi Institute of Medical Sciences, Durgapur, Burdwan, West Bengal

150 pvt.


27
Krishna mohan Medical College & Hospital, Uttar pradesh 150 pvt.

28
Advanced Institute of Medical Sciences &
Research M.P. 150 pvt.

29
Venkateshwara Institute of Medical Sciences,
Gajruala, J.P. Nagar, U.P. 150 pvt.

30

American International Institute of Medical Sciences, udaipur, Rajasthan

150 pvt.

31
Apollo Hospital Educational and Research Foundation Chittoor. A.P 150 pvt.

32
Varunarjun Medical college, Shahjahanpur U.P

150 pvt.

33
Sridev Suman Subharti Medical College

150 pvt.

34
Sambhram Institute of Medical Sciences &
Research 150 pvt.


Annexure-B
Colleges approved conditionally by OC for increase of seats for the academic year 2016-17.

S.L No. College Name

Total
Seats

Increased
for the

A.Y 2016-
17

Govt/Pvt.

1

Dr. Somervell Memorial CSI Medical College & Hospital,
thiruvananthpuram, Kerala

50 pvt.

2

Dr. D.Y Patil Medical College, Hospital and Research Centre, Navi
Mumbai

100 pvt.

3
Pramukhswami Medical college, karamsad, Gujarat 50 pvt.

4
Maharajah Agrasen Medical College, Hisar 50 pvt.

5
maharashtra Institute of Medical Sciences & Research, Latur 50 pvt.

6
Saraswati Institute of Medical Sciences, hapur 50 pvt.

7

Lokmanya Tilak Municaipal Medical College & General Hospital 50 govt.

8
KMCT Medical College, Kerala 50 pvt.


Annexure-C
Colleges conditionally given renewal permission for A.Y. 2016-17.

S.L
No. College Name Batch Seats

1 K D Medical college hospital & research centre Mathura 2nd 150

2 Viswabharti medical college, Kurnool 3rd 150

3 The Oxford Medical College 3rd 150

4 P.K Das Institute of Medical Sciences 3rd 150

5
Al-Azhar Medical College and Super Speciality Hospital

3rd 150

6
Mount Zion Medical College

3rd 100

7
Shridevi Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Hospital

4th 150

8
DM Wayanad Institute of Medical Sciences

4th 150

9
Apollo Institute of Medical Sciences and Research

5th 100

10
Hamdard Institute of Medical Sciences & Research

5th 100

11
Hi-Tech Medical College & Hospital

5th 100

12
Karpagam Faculty of Medical Sciences & Research

5th 150

13
Mayo Institute of Medical Sciences

5th 150

14
ICARE Institute of Medical Sciences & Research

6th 100

15
Pondicherry Institute of Medical Sciences & Research

3rd 100

16
Al-Ameen Medical College & Hospital

4th 50

17 Kannur Medical College 5th 50

18
Rohilkhand Medical college & Hospital

5th 50

19
Maharajah's Institute of Medical Sciences, Nellimarla

5th 150


20
D.Y Patil Medical College, Kolhapur

Fresh Batch 50

21
Subharti Medical College, Meerut

Fresh Batch 50

22
Sri Aurobindo Institute of Medical Sciences, Indore

Fresh Batch 50

23
Sree Balaji Medical College and Hospital

2nd 100

24
Era's Medical college & Hospital

Fresh Batch 50

25

Maharashtra Institute of Medical Sciences & Research, Talegaon, Dabhade,Pune, Maharashtra

3rd 150

26
Malla Reddy college for Women

4th 150

27 Institute of Medical Sciences and Research, satara 5th 100

28

Sree Gokulam Medical College & Research Foundation,
Thiruvanathapuram

6th 150

29 Annasaheb Chudaman Patil Memorial College, Dhule, Maharashtra Fresh Batch
100

30 RKDF Medical college Hospital & Research Centre 2nd
150


Annexure-D
Colleges Recognized with conditions

S.L No. College Name

Total
Seats

Increase
of the A.Y
2016-17

Status

1 Chirayu Medical college & Hospital, Bairagarh, Bhopal 150 pvt.

2 Dhanlakshmi Srinivasan medical College and Hospital, perambur 150 pvt.

3 Sapthgiri institute of Medical Sciences & Research Centre, Bangalore 150 pvt.

4 Punjab Institute of medical Sciences, jalandhar 150 pvt.

5 Madha Medical College and Hospital, Chennai 150 pvt.

6 Rama medical College Hospital and Research Centre, Hapur 150 pvt.

7 Fathima Institute of medical Sciences, kadapa, A.P 100 pvt.

8 Malabar medical College, Calicut 150 pvt.

9 Annapoorna Medical College & Hospital, Salem 150 pvt.

10 Melmaruvathur Adhiparasakthi Institute of Medical Sciences &
Research 150 pvt.

11
Major S.D Singh Medical College and Hospital

100 pvt.

12
Chintpurni Medical College and Hospital, Pathankot, Punjab 150 pvt.

13
Subharti Medical College, Meerut

50 pvt.

14
Sri Aurobindo Institute of Medical Sciences, Indore

50 pvt.


Annexure-E
Superspeciality Courses conditionally approved by OC for A.Y. 2016-17.

S.L
No. College Name Courses Name Seats

Total
Seats

Increased
for the

A.Y 2016-
17

Status

1
Smt. N.H.L. Municipal Medical College, Ahmedabad

DM(Neurology)
1 to 3 2

govt.

2 Amrita School of Medicine, Kochi

M.Ch(Paed. Surgery) 1 to 3 2 pvt.
M.Ch(Gynae. & Oncology)

2 2
pvt.

DM     Reproductive
medicine 2 2

pvt.

DM     Rheumatology 2 2 pvt.
3 Kurnool Medical College, Kurnool DM(Gastroenterology) 2 2 govt.

4 M. S. Ramaiah Medical College and Hospital, Bangalore

DM Medical Oncology
2 2

pvt.

DM    Cardiology 1 to 2 1 pvt.
DM   Endocrinology 2 to 3 1 pvt.
M.Ch Neuro Surgery 1 to 2 1 pvt.

5
Chalmeda Anand Rao Institute of Medical Sciences, Karimnagar

DM  Neurology
2 2

pvt.

6 B. J. Medical College, Ahmedabad

M.Ch CTVS 3 to 6 3 govt.
DM  Cardio
Anaesthesiology 3 to 6 3

govt.

DM Cardiology 8 to 12 4 govt.

7 Bharti Vidyapeeth Deemed University Medical College, Pune

M.Ch Urology / Genito-Urinary Surgery 2 2

pvt.

Critical Care Medicine 2 2 pvt.
DM Neonatology 2 2 pvt.
DM Cardiology 2 2 pvt.

8
Dr. B Borooach Cancer Institute (Regional Caner Centre), Guawahati

DM      Medical Oncology
2 2

govt.

9
Dr. RML Institute of Medical
Sciences, Lucknow

M.Ch Neuro Surgery
2 2

govt.

10
Nilratan Sircar Medical College, Kolkata,West Bengal

DM Cardiac Anaesthesia
2 2

govt.

11 J.S.S. Medical College, Karnakata DM Nephrology 2 2 pvt.

12 Christian Medical College, Vellore

DM Infectious Diseases
2 2

pvt.

M.Ch Gynaecological
Oncology 2 2

pvt.

M.Ch Hepato-Pancreato
Biliary Surgery 2 2

pvt.

DM Endocrinology 2 to 4 2 pvt.


DM Neurology 2 to 4 2 pvt.
DM   Hepatology 1 to 2 1 pvt.

13
Government Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala

DM    Endocrinology
2 2

govt.

14
Saveetha Medical College, Hospital,
Kancheepuram

DM  Cardiology
2 2

pvt.

